■  The non-current assets, except the incremental fair value of equity investments at fair value through OCI, the

surplus of the defined benefit plans and the deferred tax assets;
■  The current assets, except the income tax receivable, the fair value of derivative assets, the current deposit

with the shareholder, the accounts receivable from the shareholder in relation to the PLP and Compensation

Agreements, the accounts receivable related to dividend income, the fixed term deposits, and cash and

cash equivalents.

The segment assets and liabilities are consistently measured with those of the statement of financial position.

131RTL Group Annual Report 2018

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

 1.  29.  S IGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CHANGES
The following table shows the restatements on the opening balance as of 1 January 2018 following the initial

application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 for each individual line item. The adjustments are explained in more detail by

standard in notes  1.  29. 1.̇  and  1.  29. 2.̇  respectively.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF F INANCIAL POSITION
31 December

2017
as originally

presented
€ m IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January
2018

restated
€ m

Non-current assets

Programme and other rights  94 – –  94

Goodwill  3,037 – –  3,037

Other intangible assets  243 – –  243

Property, plant and equipment  352 – –  352

Investments accounted for using the equity method  407 – –  407

Loans and other financial assets  137 – –  137

Deferred tax assets 303 1 – 304

 4,573 1 –  4,574

Current assets

Programme rights  1,156 – –  1,156

Other inventories  16 – –  16

Income tax receivable  48 – –  48

Accounts receivable and other financial assets  1,844 (6) 11  1,849

Cash and cash equivalents  265 – –  265

 3,329 (6) 11  3,334

Current liabilities

Loans and bank overdrafts  247 – –  247

Income tax payable  63 – –  63

Accounts payable  2,672 – (254)  2,418

Contract liabilities – – 268 268

Provisions  178 – –  178

 3,160 – 14  3,174

Net current assets  169 (6) (3)  160

Non-current liabilities

Loans  568 – –  568

Accounts payable  475 – –  475

Provisions  242 – –  242

Deferred tax liabilities  25 – –  25

 1,310 – –  1,310

Net assets  3,432 (5) (3)  3,424

Equity attributable to RTL Group shareholders  2,965 (5) (3)  2,957

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests  467 – –  467

Equity  3,432 (5) (3)  3,424

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

132 RTL Group Annual Report 2018

 1.  29. 1.  IFRS 9  “FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS” – IMPACT OF ADOPTION
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of

financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and

hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the

amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements as presented in the table above. The new accounting